
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No.:  10-cv-03135-RPM

TIMOTHY P. FOX,

Plaintiff,

v.

MORREALE HOTELS, LLC., a Colorado limited liability company, and
SKETCH RESTAURANT, LLC d/b/a EL DIABLO, a Colorado limited liability company, 

Defendants.
                                                                                                                                                            

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
                                                                                                                                                            

Plaintiff, by and through counsel, hereby moves for partial summary judgment on the

grounds that the raised dining areas in the El Diablo restaurant violate Title III of the Americans

with Disabilities Act (“ADA”), 42 U.S.C. § 12181 et seq.

Over twenty years after the passage of the ADA -- with its requirement that all alterations

in public accommodations be accessible to people with disabilities, 42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(2) --

Defendants made alterations to the El Diablo restaurant -- building raised dining areas -- that are

not accessible via a ramp or any other means.  Building these raised dining areas violates the

statute and regulations that require that all “altered portions . . . [must be] readily accessible to

and usable by individuals with disabilities, including individuals who use wheelchairs.”  Id.; see

also 28 C.F.R. § 36.402.  In passing the ADA, Congress recognized that “historically, society

has tended to isolate and segregate individuals with disabilities,” 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2), and

stated that “[p]roviding services in the most integrated setting is a fundamental principle of the

ADA.”  H.R. Rep. 101-485, pt. 2, at 102 (1990), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303, 385. 
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Defendants’ newly-renovated inaccessible dining areas are a gross violation of the letter and

purpose of the ADA.  

Movant’s Statement of Material Facts 

1. Defendants Morreale Hotels, LLC (“Morreale”) and Sketch Restaurant LLC d/b/a

El Diablo (“Sketch”) own and/or operate the El Diablo restaurant, located at 101 Broadway,

Denver, Colorado 80203 (“El Diablo”).  Morreale Answer (doc. no. 14) ¶¶ 12, 13; Sketch

Answer (doc. no. 16) ¶¶ 2, 4.

2. El Diablo is a restaurant and is a “public accommodation” within the meaning of

the ADA.  See Defendants Morreale Hotels, LLC’s and Sketch Restaurant, LLC’s Responses and

Objections to Plaintiff’s First Set of Discovery Requests (“Defs.’ First Responses,” Decl. of

Kevin W. Williams (“Williams Decl.”), ¶ 3 & Ex. A Admission 3)); see also Scheduling Order,

entered April 20, 2011 (doc. no. 20), Undisputed Facts ¶ 4(b).

3. El Diablo opened to the public on August 20, 2010.  Morreale Answer ¶ 25;

Sketch Answer ¶ 25.

4. Defendants contracted with third parties to make alterations to the El Diablo

restaurant space.  Williams Decl. ¶ 3 & Ex. A, Admission 7.

5. El Diablo has two raised seating areas that are only accessible by a step or steps. 

Morreale Answer ¶ 18; Sketch Answer ¶ 18.

6. The installation of the raised seating areas in El Diablo was an “alteration” within

the meaning of the ADA.  Williams Decl. ¶ 3 & Ex. A, Admissions 7, 6 & 9.

7. All alterations to El Diablo, including the installation of the raised seating areas

occurred after the year 2008.  Williams Decl. ¶ 3 & Ex. A, Admissions  8, 9, 10, 11.
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8. The raised seating areas did not exist prior to Defendants’ ownership, operation

and renovation of the restaurant.  Williams Decl. ¶ 3 & Ex. A  Admissions 11, 12, 13.

9. Each of these seating areas is approximately one foot off the ground and can be

accessed only by one step.1  Declaration of Jesse Morreale (“Morreale Decl.”) (doc. no. 29) ¶ 6.

10. Plaintiff Timothy P. Fox is an individual with a disability who requires a

motorized wheelchair for mobility.  Scheduling Order Undisputed Facts ¶ 4(d).

11. It was feasible to perform the alterations to the originally-flat space that El Diablo

now occupies without introducing the inaccessible raised areas.

Procedural Posture

Plaintiff filed this case on December 27, 2010 alleging that El Diablo was not altered in

compliance with Title III of the ADA and that Defendants discriminated against him on the basis

of disability.  An Amended Complaint was filed on February 17, 2011 at Defendants’ counsel’s

urging to address the identity of one of the Defendants.  Defendants, represented by the same

attorneys, each filed Answers to the Amended Complaint on March 3, 2011.  This case remains 

in its relative early stages with discovery just beginning.  Discovery has been stymied by

Defendants filing of a Motion for Protective Order, filed May 13, 2011 (doc. no. 27).  Plaintiff

filed a Motion to Compel on June 6, 2011 (doc. no. 37).  These motions are still pending before

this Court.  The present motion, addressing only the raised seating areas, does not require

discovery but rather may be resolved on undisputed facts.  

1  For purposes of this motion only, Plaintiff will stipulate to this fact set forth in the
Declaration of Jesse Morreale (doc. no. 29), submitted in connection with Defendants’ Motion
for Protective Order.  Plaintiff has not yet been provided with independent documentation or the
ability to confirm this statement in the discovery process.  See Motion for Protective Order, filed
May 13, 2011 (doc. no. 28).
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ARGUMENT

I.  Standard of Review

Plaintiffs move for partial summary judgment on the question of whether making

alterations to the restaurant’s dining area that had the effect of rendering an accessible space

inaccessible to customers who use wheelchairs violates Title III of the ADA.  “The court shall

grant summary judgment if the movant shows that there is no genuine dispute as to any material

fact and the movant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.”  Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).  In this

case, Plaintiff’s motion is based on undisputed facts: (1) the date on which the alterations at issue

were performed; (2) the fact that the two raised seating areas added during those alterations are

accessible only by a step; and (3) the fact that it was feasible to alter the restaurant without

adding the raised areas, so that the resulting space was accessible to customers who use

wheelchairs.  Plaintiffs are entitled to judgment as a matter of law based on the application of

Title III and its implementing regulations to those undisputed facts.  

The ADA is “a comprehensive piece of civil rights legislation which promises a new

future: a future of inclusion and integration, and the end of exclusion and segregation.”  H.R.

Rep. 101-485, pt. 3, at 26 (1990), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 445, 449.  In reviewing

antidiscrimination laws such as the ADA, the Tenth Circuit has held that a court “‘must be

mindful of their remedial purposes, and liberally interpret their provisions to that end.’” Trainor

v. Apollo Metal Specialties, Inc., 318 F.3d 976, 983 (10th Cir. 2002) (quoting Wheeler v.

Hurdman, 825 F.2d 257, 262 (10th Cir. 1987)).

II. The Inaccessible Altered Raised Seating Areas Violate Title III of the ADA.  

A. The Statute and Regulations Prohibit Making an Alteration That Is Not
Wheelchair Accessible.
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The ADA was signed into law on July 26, 1990.  104 Stat. 327.  Congress gave

businesses a full year-and-a-half before requiring all alterations to be wheelchair accessible.  See

28 C.F.R. § 36.402(a) (any alteration made after January 26, 1992 must be accessible). 

Title III of the ADA prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability in “the full and

equal enjoyment” of places of public accommodation such as the El Diablo restaurant.  42

U.S.C. §§ 12182(a) (“full and equal enjoyment”); 12181(7)(B) (restaurants are places of public

accommodation).  Unlawful “discrimination for purposes of section 12182(a) . . . includes -- a

failure to make alterations in such a manner that, to the maximum extent feasible, the altered

portions of the facility are readily accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities,

including individuals who use wheelchairs.”2  42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(2) (hereinafter “Alterations

Statute”); see also 28 C.F.R. § 36.402(a)(1) (hereinafter “Alterations Regulation”).  Each

alteration, when made, is required to comply with the Department of Justice Standards for

Accessible Design (“1991 Standards”),3 28 C.F.R. pt 36, app. D (1994) (hereinafter

2  The only exception is when making an alteration completely accessible is not
“feasible.”  42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(2).  The Department of Justice’s implementing regulations
explain that “[t]he phrase ‘to the maximum extent feasible,’ . . . applies to the occasional case
where the nature of an existing facility makes it virtually impossible to comply fully with
applicable accessibility standards through a planned alteration.”  28 C.F.R. § 36.402(c)  It is,
naturally, feasible to refrain from taking an accessible space and rendering it inaccessible.  

3  The DOJ Standards are readily available to the public online at
http://www.ada.gov/adastd94.pdf.  The Standards have recently been revised; however, it is the
original 1991 Standards that apply to the restaurant at issue here (“1991 Standards”).  See 28
C.F.R. § 36.406(a)(1) (1991 Standards apply to buildings constructed before September 15,
2010).  The 2010 Standards, while not structured the same as the older standards, are “intended
to achieve the same result as the 1991 Standards” with respect to alterations.  75 Fed. Reg.
56,236, 56,320 (Sept. 15, 2010).  The 2010 Standards can also be found online at
http://www.ada.gov/regs2010/2010ADAStandards/2010ADAstandards.htm (“2010 Standards”). 
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“Standards”).  See 28 C.F.R. § 36.402 (a)(1) (requiring all “altered portions” to be “readily

accessible to and usable by . . . individuals who use wheelchairs”) and § 36.406(a)(1) (requiring

compliance with the 1991 Standards).  All alterations to El Diablo took place in 2009 or 2010,

but before September 15, 2010.  As such, the restaurant is required to comply with the 1991

Standards.  28 C.F.R. § 36.406(a)(1).

The 1991 Standards governing alterations to existing buildings and facilities are found in

Section 4.1.6.  Of specific note is the requirement that “[n]o alteration shall be undertaken which

decreases or has the effect of decreasing accessibility or usability of a building or facility below

the requirements for new construction at the time of alteration.”  Standards § 4.1.6(1)(a).  Yet

that is precisely what occurred here: a flat, accessible space was altered to include inaccessible

raised areas.  

Section 4.1.6 also requires that “[i]f existing elements, spaces, or common areas are

altered, then each such altered element, space, feature, or area shall comply with the applicable

provisions of 4.1.1 to 4.1.3 Minimum Requirements (for New Construction) . . . ” Standards

§ 4.1.6(b).  The “applicable provisions of 4.1.1 to 4.1.3” include, without limitation, the

following:  “All . . . altered portions of existing buildings and facilities required to be accessible

by 4.1.6 shall comply with these guidelines, 4.1 through 4.35 . . . .”  Standards § 4.1.1(1).  “At

least one accessible route complying with 4.3 shall connect accessible . . . elements, and

accessible spaces that are on the same site.”  Standards § 4.1.2(2); see also § 4.1.3(1); § 4.3.2(2)

(at least one accessible route shall connect accessible . . . elements, and spaces that are on the

same site”).  

An “accessible route” is clearly defined in the Standards, and, as the term implies, it must

6
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be accessible.  All of the requirements for an accessible route are set forth in 1991 Standards §

4.3.  Terms and definitions in the Standards are set forth in § 3.5.   “Accessible” describes “a

site, building, facility, or portion thereof that complies with these guidelines.” Standards § 3.5. 

Likewise, “Accessible Space” means a “Space that complies with these guidelines.”  Id. An

“element” is “[a]n architectural or mechanical component of a building, facility, space, or site”

and would include a seating area or dining area.  “Space” is defined in a non-exhaustive list as

“[a] definable area, e.g., room, toilet room, hall, assembly area, entrance, storage room, alcove,

courtyard, or lobby.”  A dining area is a space, and the restaurant floor is a space.  Id.  In

addition, the 1991 Standards prescribe minimum requirements for accessibility.  Standards § 4.1.

The 1991 Standards also make clear that when an alteration is made specifically to a

dining area in new construction, it must be accessible.  Standards § 5.4 (“Dining Areas.  In new

construction, all dining areas, including raised or sunken dining areas, loggias, and outdoor

seating areas, shall be accessible.”) (Emphasis added).  Because Defendants built the raised

seating areas during the alteration of El Diablo, they were required to ensure that these areas met

“New Construction” standards, set forth in Standards § 4.1.2.

As the Department of Justice explains in its analysis of 28 C.F.R. § 36.402(a), the

Alteration Regulation, “The ADA is geared to the future -- its goal being that, over time, access

will be the rule, rather than the exception. . . [and therefore] requires all new construction and

alterations to be accessible.  28 C.F.R., pt. 36, app. C (analysis of 28 C.F.R. § 36.402).

Defendants do not -- because they cannot -- dispute they built raised seating areas that are
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accessible only by a step, making the areas “one foot off the ground,”4 and, by definition, not

wheelchair accessible.

B. Section 5.4 of the 1991 Standards Does Not Permit Inaccessible Alterations to
Raised Dining Areas

Defendants inaccurately assert that Section 5.4 of the Standards allowed them to install

dining areas in El Diablo that are not wheelchair accessible.  Defendants misread and mis-apply

§ 5.4 of the 1991 Standards.  Either Defendants’ interpretation of § 5.4 is wrong or, if

Defendants are correct, § 5.4 must be invalidated as inconsistent with 42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(2).

The last sentence of Section 5.4 of the 1991 Standards states, “In alterations, accessibility

to raised or sunken dining areas, or to all parts of outdoor seating areas is not required provided

that the same services and decor are provided in an accessible space usable by the general public

and are not restricted to use by people with disabilities.”  When read in the context of the

Alterations Statute, the Alterations Regulations, and the specific 1991 Standards applicable to

alterations found in Standards § 4.1.6, Section 5.4 can only mean that accessibility to existing

raised seating areas is not required in alterations.  In other words, if the owner of a restaurant is

making renovations to a space that already includes a raised portion of the seating area in the

former restaurant, then, and only then, can the restaurant owner leave the raised seating area

unaltered, assuming the restaurant is then designed so that the same services, decor, etc. are

provided for customers who use wheelchairs at or near the raised seating area.  This is an

exception to the rule that when one alters a space, the space must be made accessible, and is a

4  See Declaration of Jesse Morreale ¶ 6 (“A small portion of the dining area
on the north and the south side of the restaurant, totaling approximately 840 square feet, is
slightly elevated. Each of these seating areas is approximately one foot off the ground and can
be accessed by one step.”) (doc. no. 29).
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free pass, of sorts, only available only in the narrowest of circumstances: when the owner

acquires a space that contains an existing raised or sunken seating area.  Any other reading is

inconsistent with the Alterations Statute, the Alterations Regulation and all of Standards Section

4.1.6.

A court must construe a regulation “in light of the statute it implements, keeping in mind

that where there is an interpretation of an ambiguous regulation which is reasonable and

consistent with the statute, that interpretation is to be preferred.”  Emery Mining Corp. v. Sec’y

of Labor, 744 F.2d 1411, 1414 (10th Cir. 1984) (citation omitted).  The Tenth Circuit “will not

interpret an agency regulation to thwart a statutory mandate.” Id. at 1415  (citation omitted); see

also United States v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp., 256 F. Supp. 2d 73, 90 (D. Mass. 2003) (interpreting

the Standards in light of the ADA’s statutory requirements for integration and equality). 

Furthermore, the court must not defer to a construction of the regulation that is “arbitrary,

capricious, or manifestly contrary to the statute.” Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources

Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837, 843-44 (1984); Ctr. for Legal Advocacy v. Hammons, 323

F.3d 1262, 1267 (10th Cir. 2003). See generally Hackworth v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co., 468

F.3d 722, 727 (10th Cir. 2006); Nutraceutical Corp. v. Von Eschenbach, 459 F.3d 1033, 1037-38

(10th Cir. 2006); Qwest Commc’ns Intern Int’l v. FCC, 398 F.3d 1222, 1229-30 (10th Cir. 2005).

“No deference is warranted if the interpretation is inconsistent with the legislative intent

reflected in the language and structure of the statute or if there are other compelling indications

that it is wrong.” Bioganic Safety Brands, Inc. v. Ament, 174 F. Supp. 2d 1168, 1176 (D. Colo.

2001) (internal citations omitted).

In this case, construing Standards § 5.4 to permit building inaccessible seating areas is
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not only inconsistent with the Alterations Statute but with the Alterations Regulation, which is

entitled to deference, and with Standards § 4.1.6, specifically pertaining to alterations.  Bartlett

Memorial Medical Center, Inc. v. Thompson, 347 F.3d 828, 839 (10th Cir. 2003) (an

interpretation of a regulation that is plainly erroneous or inconsistent with the regulation must

be invalidated) (citing Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504, 512 (1994) (internal

quotation marks and citation omitted)); see also Oregon Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Regal

Cinemas, Inc., 339 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003) (striking down interpretation of ADAAG guideline

because it was “plainly erroneous or inconsistent with the regulation”).

“Given that the ADA is to be liberally construed to effectuate its purpose of eliminating

discrimination,” this Court should not adopt an interpretation of the meaning of the regulation

that would allow building inaccessible seating areas.   Disabled in Action of Pennsylvania v.

Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (“SEPTA”), 635 F.3d 87, 94 (3d Cir.

2011).  Where a reading of the regulation is at odds with the otherwise broad accessibility

mandate of 42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(2) and 28 C.F.R. § 36.402(a)(2), it must fail.  Id.  Title III

regulations require compliance with the regulations themselves (i.e., 28 C.F.R. § 36.402) and

also with the Standards, which are a supplement to the requirements imposed under 28 C.F.R. §

 36.402.  See Disabled in Action, at 94 (referencing similar regulatory structure under the ADA

for the Department of Transportation).  “Meeting the requirements of Section [5.4] is not . . .

necessarily sufficient to meet the requirements of [28 C.F.R. § 36.402], and it would be illogical

to read Section 5.4 of the ADAAG to radically curtail the broad mandate of [28 C.F.R. §

36.402]. Id.

Any confusion regarding the meaning of this standard was clarified when the Department
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of Justice re-implemented the regulation in the 2010 Standards and specifically added the word

“existing.”  Compare 1991 Standards § 5.4 –

5.4 Dining Areas. In new construction, all dining areas, including raised or
sunken dining areas, loggias, and outdoor seating areas, shall be accessible . . . . 
In alterations, accessibility to raised or sunken dining areas, or to all parts of
outdoor seating areas is not required provided that the same services and decor
are provided in an accessible space usable by the general public and are not
restricted to use by people with disabilities.

– with 2010 Standards § 206.2.5 –

206.2.5.  Restaurants and Cafeterias. In restaurants and cafeterias, an accessible route
shall be provided to all dining areas, including raised or sunken dining areas, and outdoor
dining areas.

EXCEPTIONS:

. . .

2. In alterations, an accessible route shall not be required to existing raised or
sunken dining areas, or to all parts of existing outdoor dining areas where the
same services and decor are provided in an accessible space usable by the public
and not restricted to use by people with disabilities.

. . .

(Emphasis added.)5

When the Department implemented the 2010 Standards, it issued “Guidance on the 2010

ADA Standards for Accessible Design” which “addresses changes to the Standards, the

reasoning behind those changes, and responses to public comments received on these topics.”  In

5 Both versions of the Standards permit an exception for “mezzanines” as well.  A
mezzanine is defined as “that portion of a story which is an intermediate floor level placed
within the story and having occupiable space above and below its floor.”  1991 Standards § 3.5. 
Although defense counsel has indicated a contrary argument in correspondence, a raised seating
area that is “one foot off the ground” can hardly be deemed a mezzanine.  See Morreale Decl. ¶
6.
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this guidance, the Department explains, “The 1991 Standards, at sections 4.1.3(1) and 5.4, and

section 206.2.5 of the 2010 Standards require an accessible route to be provided to all dining

areas in new construction, including raised or sunken dining areas.”6

When the Department made this clarification in the later adoption of the regulation, it

made clear the word “existing” always was intended to modify “raised or sunken dining areas,”

thus ensuring that § 5.4 of the 1991 Standards was consistent with the statutory directive that

each and every altered portion is wheelchair accessible.

It was feasible to alter the restaurant so that the dining areas -- raised or not -- were

accessible.  As such, Defendants were required to ensure that these dining areas at issue in this

motion were accessible.  Defendants made the choice to build raised seating areas.  They could

have made all dining areas accessible on the same level or built ramps compliant with the 1991

Standards going to the raised seating areas.  Defendants, instead, chose to alter the restaurant to

create inaccessibility and try to defend that choice now by misreading the regulation.  The

current, inaccessible, raised seating areas are in violation of the 1991 Standards.  

III. Inaccessible, Separate, Segregated Seating Areas Are Contrary to the Purpose and
Intent of the ADA.

In addition to requiring “full and equal enjoyment of the goods, services, facilities,

privileges, advantages, or accommodations of any place of public accommodation,” 42 U.S.C. §

 12182(a), Title III requires public accommodations to provide “[g]oods, services, facilities,

privileges, advantages, and accommodations . . . in the most integrated setting appropriate . . . ,”

6 This Guidance is available online at
http://www.ada.gov/regs2010/2010ADAStandards/Guidance2010ADAstandards.htm.
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id. § 12182(b)(1)(B) (emphasis added), and prohibits places of public accommodation from

providing people with disabilities with “a good, service, facility, privilege, advantage, or

accommodation that is different or separate from that provided to other individuals,” unless it is

necessary to do so, id. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(iii)(emphasis added).  “Providing services in the most

integrated setting is a fundamental principle of the ADA.”  H.R. Rep. 101-485, pt. 2, at 102

(1990), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303, 385.  The ADA was enacted at least in part because

“historically, society has tended to isolate and segregate individuals with disabilities.” 42 U.S.C.

§ 12101(a)(2).  As Congress recognized with respect to Title II of the ADA, which prohibits

discrimination in public services: “‘the goal [is to] eradicat[e] the “invisibility of the

handicapped”.’” Separate-but-equal services do not accomplish this central goal and should be

rejected.”  H.R. Rep. 101-485, pt. 3, at 50 (1990), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 445, 473

(quoting Ams. Disabled for Accessible Pub. Transp. v. Skinner, 881 F.2d 1184, 1204 (3rd Cir.

1989) (en banc) (Mansmann, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part)).

As a result of this history and intent, integration is central to the language of Title III, the

statute that the DOJ Standards are intended to implement. “[I]mplementing regulations ‘must be

interpreted so as to harmonize with and further and not to conflict with the objective of the

statute [they] implement[ ].’” Koch Indus., Inc. v. U.S., 603 F.3d 816, 821 (10th Cir. 2010)

(quoting Joy Techs., Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor, 99 F.3d 991, 996 (10th Cir.1996)).  As noted, the

Tenth Circuit “will not interpret an agency regulation to thwart a statutory mandate.”  Emery

Mining Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor, 744 F.2d 1411, 1415 (10th Cir. 1984) (citation omitted).  The

1991 Standards making clear that Defendants’ inaccessible raised, segregated seating areas 

violate the ADA are thus compelled by the Title III integration provision and its purpose.  
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El Diablo was planned, designed, and built with “separate” and “different” dining areas

for individuals who use wheelchairs down below the raised seating areas.  Defendants converted

an accessible floor into inaccessible dining areas through the introduction of a barrier.  The effect

of Defendants’ design is separation, difference, and lesser, unequal treatment of customers who

use wheelchairs.   

CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth above, Plaintiff respectfully request that this Court grant partial

summary judgment in favor of Plaintiff and hold that the inaccessible raised seating areas violate

Title III of the ADA.   

Dated: June 21, 2011 Respectfully submitted,

COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY COALITION
LEGAL PROGRAM

 /s/ Kevin W. Williams                                             
Kevin W. Williams
Andrew C. Montoya
Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition
655 Broadway, Suite 775
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone:  (303) 839-1775
Facsimile: (303) 839-1782
E-mail: kwilliams@ccdconline.org
E-mail: amontoya@ccdconline.org

                                            
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on June 21, 2011, a copy of the foregoing document with the Clerk
of Court using the CM/ECF system, which will provide electronic service to the following:

Philip L. Gordon,
Jack D. Patten, III
pgordon@littler.com
jpatten@littler.com

 /s/ Briana McCarten                                           
Briana McCarten, Legal Program Assistant
Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition
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